Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

PACIFIC LEGEND GROUP LIMITED

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8547)

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

This announcement is made by Pacific Legend Group Limited (the "Company" together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 17.50(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM (the "GEM Listing Rules") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Director(s)") of the Company is pleased to announce that with effect from 18 September 2023:

Mr. WONG Sui Chi ("Mr. Wong") has been appointed as independent non-executive Director of the Company.

The biographical details of Mr. Wong are set out as follows:

Mr. Wong, aged 55, has over 20 years of extensive experience in finance and accounting, including but not limited to, financial management, corporate management and auditing. He has been serving in international accounting firms, manufacturing and retailing companies, listed property development company, securities and futures brokerage company. He is serving as an independent non-executive director of Wan Cheng Metal Packaging Company Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 8291)) since February 2017. He was serving as an independent non-executive director of BCI Group Holdings Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 8412)) from March 2017 to February 2021. Mr. Wong was an independent non-executive director of Net-A-Go Technology Company Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1483)) from November 2013 to October 2016. He was also an independent non-executive director of Legend Strategy International Holdings Group Company Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 1355)) from December 2012 to July 2015.

Mr. Wong received a Bachelor degree in accountancy from the City Polytechnic of Hong Kong (currently known as City University of Hong Kong) in November 1991, a master degree of science in financial management from the University of London in December 2003 and a certificate in taxation and accounting in PRC from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University China Business Centre in August 2004. Mr. Wong is a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and a fellow member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Under the aforesaid letter of appointment, Mr. Wong will be entitled to a Director's fee of HK\$60,000 per annum. The remuneration of Mr. Wong has been determined with reference to the prevailing market condition, his role and responsibilities and the Company's remuneration policy. Such remuneration has been recommended by the Remuneration Committee of the Company and approved by the Board and will be reviewed by the Remuneration Committee and the Board on an annual basis.

As at the date of this announcement and save as disclosed in this announcement, Mr. Wong (i) does not hold any directorship in other public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas for the last three years; (ii) does not have any interest in the shares of the Company (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); (iii) does not hold any other positions in the Company or its subsidiaries; and (iv) does not have any relationship with any other Directors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders (as respectively defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company.

Mr. Wong has confirmed that he has met the independence criteria set out in Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules. Mr. Wong has also confirmed that there is no information which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rules 17.50(2)(h) to (v) of the GEM Listing Rules; and there is no other matter that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Board would like to express its warmest welcome to Mr. Wong for joining the Board.

By order of the Board
Pacific Legend Group Limited
John Warren McLennan

Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 18 September 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. John Warren McLennan, Ms. Shawlain Ahmin and Ms. Wong Wing Man as executive Directors; and Mr. So Alan Wai Shing, Mr. Lee Kwong Ming, Mr. Lee Fung Lun and Mr. Wong Sui Chi as independent non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purposes of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, (i) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive; (ii) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading; and (iii) all opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk for at least seven days from the day of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.pacificlegendgroup.com.